
In the Supreme Court of the United States

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC., PETITIONER

v.

ALLEN MILLER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JOHN E. PUTNAM
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation and
Enforcement*

PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation and
Enforcement*

CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY
*Senior Trial Attorney
Department of Transportation*

EARL ADAMS, JR.
Chief Counsel

CHARLES J. FROMM
Deputy Chief Counsel

TRACY M. WHITE
*Senior Attorney
Federal Motor Carrier
Safety Administration
Washington, D.C. 20590*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion..... 6

 A. The court of appeals correctly applied the
 FAAAA’s safety exception..... 7

 1. A State’s “safety regulatory authority”
 includes the State’s authority to regulate
 safety through common law 8

 2. A broker’s state-law duty to exercise
 reasonable care in selecting a safe motor
 carrier to provide transportation by motor
 vehicle reflects state safety regulatory
 authority “with respect to motor vehicles”..... 15

 B. This Court’s review is not warranted 18

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219
(1995)..... 8

Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co., 731 F.3d 85
(1st Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 572 U.S. 1046 (2014) 8

Ciotola v. Star Transp. & Trucking, LLC,
481 F. Supp. 3d 375 (M.D. Pa. 2020) 20

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 11

*City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.,
Inc.*, 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 21

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,
569 U.S. 251 (2013)..... *passim*

Dean v. United States, 556 U.S. 568 (2009) 17

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.,
467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) 9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	12
<i>Finley v. Dyer</i> , No. 3:18-cv-78, 2018 WL 5284616 (N.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2018)	20
<i>Gilley v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-536, 2019 WL 1410902 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 28, 2019).....	20
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14
<i>Huffman v. Evans Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-705, 2019 WL 4142685 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2019).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	22
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	8
<i>Lopez v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 505 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	20
<i>Mann v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 7:16-cv-102, 2017 WL 3191516 (W.D. Va. July 27, 2017).....	20
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Montes de Oca v. El Paso-L.A. Limousine Exp.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-9230, 2015 WL 1250139 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2015).....	20
<i>Morales v. Redco Transp. Ltd.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-129, 2015 WL 9274068 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2015)	20
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	9
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	10
<i>Nyswaner v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	20
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Owens v. Anthony</i> , No. 2:11-cv-33, 2011 WL 6056409 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 6, 2011)	20
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 613 (1935).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	9
<i>Scott v. Milosevic</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 758 (N.D. Iowa 2019)	20
<i>Skowron v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Mass. 2020)	20
<i>Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Uhrhan v. B&B Cargo, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-2720, 2020 WL 4501104 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2020).....	20
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	9
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	8, 11

Statutes and regulations:

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	1
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1606	1
§ 601, 108 Stat. 1605	9
§ 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1605.....	2, 7, 9, 10
§ 601(a)(2), 108 Stat. 1605.....	2, 7, 9, 10
§ 601(c), 108 Stat. 1606.....	1
49 U.S.C. 14501(e) (§ 601(c)).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1) (§ 601(c))	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)-(4) (§ 601(c))	2
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A) (§ 601(c)).....	<i>passim</i>
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296,	
94 Stat. 793	1
15 U.S.C. 7201(1)	12
16 U.S.C. 824i(a)	12
16 U.S.C. 824i(b)	12
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	18
42 U.S.C. 16431(a)(1)	12
49 U.S.C. 113(f)	20
49 U.S.C. 13102(2)	2, 16
49 U.S.C. 13102(14).....	3, 16
49 U.S.C. 13906(a)(1)	15
49 U.S.C. 13906(b)(2).....	15
49 U.S.C. 13906(b)(3).....	15
49 U.S.C. 14702	12
49 U.S.C. 31136(c)(2)(B).....	21
49 U.S.C. 31136(a)	21
49 U.S.C. 31141(a)	21
49 U.S.C. 31141(c)(4)	21
49 C.F.R. Pts. 390-397.....	21
Section 390.9	21
